
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 07-14664-CC

COMMON CAUSE / GEORGIA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

EVON BILLUPS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

**BRIEF OF BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL
OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Wendy R. Weiser
Justin Levitt
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher*
J. Adam Skaggs
Demian A. Ordway**
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

SUBMITTED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

* Counsel of Record

** Not yet admitted to the bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>CRAWFORD</i> REQUIRES CAREFUL REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING GEORGIA’S PRECISE INTERESTS IN REQUIRING PHOTO ID.....	5
II. THE INTEREST IN COMBATING IMPERSONATION FRAUD AT THE POLLS IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY WEIGHTY TO JUSTIFY GEORGIA’S PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT.....	9
A. The <i>Crawford</i> Record Shows that Polling Place Impersonation Fraud Is Virtually Non-Existent.....	10
B. Other Studies Show That Polling-Place Impersonation Fraud Is Not A Genuine Problem.....	18
III. OTHER STATE INTERESTS REFERRED TO IN <i>CRAWFORD</i> ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY WEIGHTY TO JUSTIFY GEORGIA’S PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT.....	24
A. The Interest in “Election Modernization” Does Not Justify Georgia’s Photo ID Requirement.....	24
B. The Interest in “Maintaining Voter Confidence” Does Not Justify Georgia’s Photo ID Requirement.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Borders v. King Cty.</i> , No. 05-2-00027-3 (Super. Ct. Chelan City., Wash., June 6, 2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Election L. J. 418 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	3, 9, 14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 484 F. 3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re the Protest of Election Returns & Absentee Ballots in the Nov. 4, 1997 Election for the City of Miami</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2007 WL 1115204 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2007)	17
<i>Weinschenk v. State of Missouri</i> , 203 S.W. 3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	17, 29

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973i(c) 23

42 U.S.C. § 15301, *et. seq.* 25

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-261(a)..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 101.043(2)..... 28

Fla Stat. § 101.048(2)(b) 28

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-571 23

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-600 23

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-136 27

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:562(A)(2) 27

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 76..... 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.523 27

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:31a-8 26

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-914 26

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.277..... 26

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-18-6.2..... 27

N.M. Stat. § 1-1-24 26

N.M. Stat. § 1-12-7.1 26

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-104 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen Ansolabehere & Nathaniel Persily, <i>Vote Fraud in the Eye of the Beholder: The Role of Public Opinion in the Challenge to Voter Identification Requirements</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 1737 (2008).....	29
Brennan Center & Spencer Overton, <i>Response to the Report of the 2005 Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (Sept. 19, 2005).....	2
Brennan Center & Michael McDonald, <i>Analysis of the September 15, 2005 Voter Fraud Report Submitted to the New Jersey Attorney General</i> (Dec. 2005)	2
Brief of Amici Curiae Brennan Center for Justice, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	1, 10, 18
Coalition of Homelessness and Housing in Ohio & League of Women Voters Coalition, <i>Let the People Vote</i> (2005)	20, 21
Commission on Federal Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> (Sept. 2005)	12, 13
Secretary of State of the State of Georgia Cathy Cox, <i>The 2000 Election: A Wake-Up Call for Reform and Change</i> (Jan. 2001)	14
Craig C. Donsanto and Nancy L. Simmons, <i>Federal Prosecution Of Election Crimes 2</i> (7th ed. 2007)	22
Electionline.org, <i>Election Reform: What’s Changed, What Hasn’t and Why, 2000-2006</i> (2006)	25, 26
Electionline.org, <i>Voter ID Laws</i> (Jan. 23, 2008)	25, 26
Scott Farmelant, <i>Dead Men Can Vote</i> , Philadelphia Citipaper.net, October 12-19, 1995	15
Hawaii Office of Elections, <i>Chairperson and Voter Assistance Official’s Manual</i> (2006)	27

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois Supreme Court Sets Date for Arguments on Gubernatorial Recount</i> , New York Times, Dec. 14, 1982.....	15
Phuong Cat Le & Michelle Nicolosi, <i>Dead Voted in Governor’s Race</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Jan. 7, 2005	10, 11
Justin Levitt, <i>The Truth About Voter Fraud</i> (October 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Eric Lipton & Ian Urbina, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 12, 2007.....	20
Lorraine C. Minnite, <i>An Analysis of Voter Fraud in the U.S. (2007)</i>	17, 19
Lorraine C. Minnite & David Callahan, <i>Securing the Vote: An Analysis of Election Fraud</i> (2003).....	16, 18, 19
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Requirements for Voter Identification</i> (Feb. 1, 2007).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Preliminary Findings of Joint Task Force Investigating Possible Election Fraud</i> (May 10, 2005).....	12
Press Release, DOJ, <i>Fact Sheet: Department of Justice Ballot Access and Voting Integrity Initiative</i> (July 26, 2006)	20
Larry J. Sabato & Glenn R. Simpson, <i>Dirty Little Secrets</i> (1996)	14
Steve Schultze, <i>No Vote Fraud Plot Found</i> , Milwaukee Journal-Sentinel, Dec. 5, 2005	13
Van Smith, <i>Elections Nights of the Living Dead</i> , Baltimore City Paper, June 22, 2005	15
Testimony of Justin Levitt, Counsel, Brennan Center, Before the United States Senate Committee on Rules and Administration (March 12, 2008).....	2
United States Dept. of Justice, <i>Election Fraud Prosecutions & Convictions</i> , Oct. 2002 — Sept. 2005.	20
